7.          GUARANTEE  OF  IMPROVEMENTS.   The  performance  guarantee to  be
approved  by  and  posted  with  the  Cfty for  infrastructure  improvements  required  in  the
subdivision to be constructed on the Property by the Developer shall include one hundred
twenty-five percent (125°/o) of the City Engineer approved cost estimate to reconstruct the
realigned and relocated Rueck Road.

8.          WATER  AND  SANITARY  SEWER  RECOUPMENT  FEES.    The  parties
hereby acknowledge and agree that public sanitary sewer service and public water service

[...]

pay to the City Clerk the recoupment fee due and required under the Water Recoupment
Agreement  between   RANDALL  R,   ECKERT,  DAVID  P.   ECKERT  AND  DONALD  R.
ECKERT, and the City by their `Recoupment Agreement for Lakefield  Place Subdivision
Water Line' dated June 21,1990 which the parties stipulate to be in the sum of Fifty-Four
Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars ($54,212.00) as of June 20, 2003. Prior to any lot
owner,  connecting  any  lot  in  the  Briar  Lake  Estates  Subdivision  to  be  located  on  the
Property to the sanitary sewer trunk line in the subdivision  (which  in turn connects to the
Cfty sanitary sewer main that is subject to recoupment), each such lot owner shall pay to
the  City  clerk,  the  recoupment  fee  required  by  the  First  Amended  Sanitary  Sewer
Recoupment Agreement for the sanitary sewer service dated  November 12,1999,  Five
Hundred  Eleven  Dollars Seventy-Two Cents ($511.72) (or other applicable water meter
size rate charge) plus accumulated  interest at the applicable rate of seven percent (70/o)
per annum from  November 12,1999.

9.          OFF-PREMISES SANITARYSEWER LINE EXTENSION.  Forsanitarysewer
service to the Exhibit "A" Annexation Tract, the Developer shall be required to acquire the